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Honorable Adrian T. Johns

Judge of Probate

Baldwin County Probate Judge's Office

P. O. Box 459

Bay Minette, AL  36507

Incorporation – Referendum Election – Elections – Polling Places – Baldwin County

The probate judge may set the in-corporation election on the same date as the November general elec-tion and in the same polling place as long as the elections are separate in the polling place and the areas of voting are clearly designated.

Dear Judge Johns:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can an incorporation referendum be held at the same time and in the same voting place as the November general election?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You ask whether you may hold an incorporation referendum on the same date as the November general election and in the same polling place in the community where the November general election will be held.  The proposed voting place is located within the proposed area to be incorpor-ated.  You state that separate set-ups (poll workers, tables, maps, voter lists, and the other usual voting materials) will be used and the areas will be clearly designated.  Separate ballots would be used with separate ballot counting machines.


The inhabitants of an unincorporated community may petition the probate judge, under specific terms as set forth in section 11-41-1 of the Code of Alabama, for an order of incorporation.  See ALA. CODE § 11-41-1 (supp. 2001).  If the petitioners have complied with section 11-41-1, the probate judge must order an election to be held pursuant to section 11-41-2 of the Code of Alabama.  This section states as follows:


Upon compliance with the provisions of section 11-41-1, the judge of probate must direct an election to be held, within 30 days after the filing of the petition, at a place within the limits of the proposed town or city to be designated by him, and he shall give notice by publication in one or more newspapers, if there are any, pub-lished in the county and by posting notice in three public places, within the limits of the pro-posed town or city, that such election will be held at a certain time and place and that a plat showing the limits of the proposed city or town is on file in the office of the judge of probate of such county.

ALA. CODE § 11-41-2 (1989) (emphasis added).  This section specifi-cally provides that the probate judge must set the election within 30 days after the filing of the petition, and that the election may be held at a place determined by the probate judge within the limits of the area to be incor-porated.


It is the opinion of this Office that section 11-41-2 of the Code of Alabama allows the probate judge to set the incorporation election on the same date as the November general election and in the same polling place as long as the elections are separate in the polling place and the areas of voting are clearly designated and the election is held within 30 days of the filing of the petition.  This incorporation election must also be pre-cleared under section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965.  42 U.S.C. § 1973c (1974).

CONCLUSION


The probate judge may set the incorporation election on the same date as the November general election and in the same polling place as long as the elections are separate in the polling place and the areas of voting are clearly designated.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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